## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC	)
CORPORATION FOR AN ORDER APPROVING	)
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE PASS	) CASE NO. 96-215
THROUGH OF FUNDS ORDERED ESCROWED	)
IN LITIGATION WITH COSTAIN COAL, INC.	)

## ORDER

Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. ("KIUC"), having responded to Big Rivers Electric Corporation's ("Big Rivers") application and the Commission finding that Big Rivers should have the opportunity to reply to KIUC's response before this matter is submitted for decision,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Big Rivers shall have 10 days from the date of this Order to submit a reply to KIUC's response. At the end of this period, this matter shall stand submitted for decision.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of July, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

**Executive Director**